
CASH'BOND , 
RECOMMENDED: $2,500.00 
CITE: 12-3·15 

MICHABL A. HESTRIN 
DISTRICT ATTORNEY 

AGENCY#: LA152750010/RSDC 

SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA 
COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE 

(Indio) 

IFU!b~IQ> 
SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA 

COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE 

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA, 
CASE NO. 

Plaintiff, 
v. MISDEMEANOR COMPLAINT 

CHRISTOPHER ALLEN SCOTT Misdemeanor DEJ: 
Eligible __ Not Eligible X 

DOB:06/04/1977 

Defendant. 

COUNT! 

The undersigned, under penalty of perjury upon information and belief, declares: That the above.named 
defendant committed a violation of Penal Code section 647, subdivision (h), disorderly conduct, a 
misdemeanor, in that on or about October 2, 2015, in the County of Riverside, State of California, the 
defendant(s) did wilfully and unlawfully wander and loiter upon the private property of another without visible 
or lawful business with the owner or occupant thereof. 

COUNT2 

That the above named defendant committed a violation of Health and Safety Code section 11377, 
subdivision (a), a misdemeanor, in that on or about October 2, 2015 in the County of Riverside, State of 
California, the defendant(s) did willfully and unlawfully have in his possession a controlled substance, to wit, 
metharnphetamine. 

COUNT3 

That the above named defel!dant committed a violation of Health and Safety Code section 11364, a 
misdemeanor, in that on or about October 2, 2015, in the County of Riverside, State of California, the 
defendant(s) did willfully and unlawfully possess an opium pipe and a device, contrivance, instrument, and 
paraphernalia used for unlawfully injecting and smoking a controlled substance. 



MARSY'SLAW 

Information contained in the reports being distributed as discovery in this case may contain confidential 
info1mation protected by Marsy's Law and the amendments to the California Constitution Section 28. Any 
victim(s) in any above referenced charge(s) is entitled to be free from intimidation, harassment, and abuse. It is 
unlawful for defendant(s), defense counsel, and any other person acting on behalf of the defendant(s) to use any 
info1mation contained in the reports to locate or harass any victim(s) or the victim(s)'s family or to disclose any 
information that is otherwise privileged and confidential by law. Additionally, it is a misdemeanor violation of 
California Penal Code § 1054'2a(3) to disclose the address and telephone number of a victim or witness to a 
defendant, defendant's family member or anyone else. Note exceptions in California Penal Code§ 1054.2a(a) 
and (2). 

DISCOVERY REQUEST 

Pursuant to Penal Code section 1054.5, subdivision (b ), the People are hereby informally requesting that 
defense counsel provide discovery to the People as required by Penal Code section 1054.3, 

I declare under penalty of perjury upon information and belief under the laws of the State of California 
that the foregoing is true and correct. 

Dated: November 4, 2015 

mdm 

2 

Michael A. Hestrin 
District Attorney 

By: Lisa DiMaria 
Deputy DistrictAttorney 
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U U IS ts l!dl 
SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORN!1 

COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE 

SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE 
MISDEMEANOR PLEA FORM 

{YY(' JUL 3 1 2017 ~A 

N. Jaeger 
tNH lSD0'2'.'.'.t2 People v. ~C~h~r~i=s~tD-"-FP~Yl~e~Y-~~1.,..t=C~O~±t~ ___ case Number: 

A. ADVISEMENT OF RIGHTS: 

tniti~ 
---; _____ 1. I have the right to a speedy and public trial by a judge or jury. 
__ ..,..,. ___ 2. At my trial, I have the right to face and cross-examine any witnesses against me. 

Z'.ilC 3. I have the right to ask the court to compel witnesses to attend my trial at no expense to me. cy 4. I have the right against self-incrimination. I cannot be forced to testify against myself, but I also have 
the right to testify in my own defense if I choose to do so. 

~ 5. I have the right to be represented by a lawyer at all proceedings. If I cannot afford one, the court will 
j0/ appoint one to represent me at no cost to me. 

--~L~-ll--11---6. I have the right to have a court reporter at all proceedings. If I wish one, I will advise the court in 
advance. If I cannot afford to pay for the court reporter, the court will provide ·one at no cost to me. 

B. CONSEQUENCES OF PLEA: 

'/.. 1. I will be ordered to pay restitution to the victim~s l 
)? 2: I agree that the amount of victim restitution is . If the parties do not agree, the probation ------

• 0 / department will determine the amount. If I disagree with the amount, I may request a hearing 
__ C!L~ ___ 3. Charges and/or enhancements may have been dismissed as part of this negotiated disposition with the 

District Attorney's Office. I agree that I will be ordered to pay restitution to the victim(s) of the 
dismissed charges and/or enhancements. 

__ _._C,,./{v-__ 4. I will be ordered to pay a restitution fine of at least $150 and not more than $1000. There are several 
r()J other fines and fees that will be imposed as a result of this guilty plea. 

__ LXL~ ___ 5. If I am not a citizen of the United States, I understand that this conviction may have the consequences 
of deportation, exclusion from admission to the United States, or denial of naturalization pursuant to the 

'>( laws of the United States. 
______ 6. Being under the influence of alcohol or drugs, or both, impairs your ability to safely operate a motor 

vehicle. Therefore, it is extremely dangerous to human life to drive while under the influence of alcohol 
or drugs, or both. If I drive while under the influence of alcohol or drugs, or both, and as a result of that 

\/ driving, someone is killed, I can be charged with murder. 
__ 1\.,.--;-___ 7. My driving privileges may be suspended or revoked by the Department of Motor Vehicles. 
___ $(~ ___ 8. I may not be able to own or possess a firearm if I am convicted of a crime involving domestic violence, 

\./ assault, or a firearm violation. 
__ A~ ___ 9. I understand that I will be ordered to register with law enforcement as a(n) and that 

X 
if I fail to register or to keep my registration current for any reason, new felony criminal charges may be 
filed against me. I understand that registration as a sex offender is a life long requirement. 

-->rt----10. I may be required to undergo AIDS testing if I am convicted of sex crimes or an assault. 
__ "°)l+·---11. I may be required to give a DNA sample. 
--~')( ___ 12.0lher ___________ _ 

C. DEFENDANT'S STATEMENT: 

rJ!i.,,.. 1. All the promises made to me are written.on this form, or stated in open court. 
~2. No one has made any threats to me or anyone close to me, or placed any pressure of any kind on me 

V in order to make me plead guilty. 
__ !\.__,~ __ 3. I understand that if I violate any of my probation terms, I could be sentenced to the maximum 

Q/ custody term possible under these charges as set forth under "Plea Agreement", Item 3. 
{J,,IL 4. If there are any dismissed charges, they may be considered in determining restitution and the 

appropriate sentence. 
_ _...,.().,.r.,_~_5. As' part of this pl~a, I (circle one)lcb:>i do not waive any right to appeal that I may have. 
---+£_,;{.-ff.· I--6. Factual Basis: I agree that I did fi(e\hings that are stated in the charges that I am admitting. 

Approved ror Optional Use 
Riverside Superior Court 
CR005 [Rev. 12(11/14) 
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D. PLEA AGREEMENT: 

1. De~endant in Pro Per: I will plead guilty to the complaint as charged. 

2. Per agreement with the District Attorney, I will plead guilty to the following charges: C... I I : PC, lo 't-=t-( h J 
3. Defendant represented by an Attorney: The terms of the disposition are: t-eYm \)1'S p 0 

4. The maximum possible custody commitment for the admitted charges may be; 1 yea~ 
or 90 days, depending on the charge. These are per count. ·~ 

5. My guilty pleas are conditional on receiving the following considerations as to sentence: 

a) Probation will be granted. The terms are in the Sentencing Memorandum Form which is incorporated into 
this Plea Form. 

Probation will be denied. The terms are in the Sentencing Memorandum Form which is incorporated into 

this Plea Form. -re rm i na I d Is p\JS i ti D V) 

E. SIGNATURES: 

District Attorney: The above is a correct statement of the Plea Agreement between defense and prosecution. 

Defendant: I have read and understand this entire document. I waive and give up all of the rights that I have initialed. I 
accept this Plea Agreement. An Attorney acting. as a Judge Pro Tern or a Commiss~o~as a.Judge in this case. . 

11~1J) r1 C1bdsn£N~r rlC 0 It _· __ __,,_Q,,,,,~"""' MT~R,,.-E) ----- . 

Defense Attorney: I am the attorney for the defendant. I am satisfied that (1) the defendant understands his/her 
constitutional rights and understand that a guilty plea would be a waiver of these rights; (2) the defendant has had an 
adequate opportunity to discuss his/her case with me, including any defenses he/she may have to the charges; and (3) the 
defendant understands the consequences of his/her guilty plea. I join in the deci ion of the d ndant to enter a guilty plea. 

(PRINT NAME) 

Interpreter: Having been duly sworn, I have translated this form to the defendant in the ________ language. 
The defendant has stated that he/she fully understood the contents of the form prior to signing. 

(DATE) 

Approved for Optional Use 
Riverside Superior Court 
CR005 [(Revised 12111/14] 

(PRINT NAME) 

Page 2 of2 



~VERSIDE SUPERIOR COURT 
PUBLIC ACCESS 

Minute Order 

Defendant Name: CHRISTOPHER ALLEN scon 
Case Number: INM1508272 

Action Date: 713112017 

Action Description: Pre-Trial Hearina 

Honorable Judge Charles E. Stafford, Presiding 

Courtroom Assistant: N. JAEGER 

Court Reporter: None 

I 
Action Time: 10:30 AM 

People represented by Deputy District Attorney: DDA B. Von Esch. 

Defendant represented by DPD C. Gomez. 

Defendant Present. 

Defendant withdraws plea of not guilty as to count(s) 1 and is rearraigned. 

Defendant pleads Guilty to Count(s) 1. 

Counsel stipulates factual basis for the plea can be taken from Crime Report. 

Specification of Plea: Terminal Disposition. 

Misdemeanor plea form is incorporated herein and includes the following advis.ements and waivers: 

Defendant Advised of Constitutional Rights. 

Defendant advised of right to a speedy and public trial by judge or jury. 

Defendant advised of right to confront and cross examine witnesses; right to present evidence on own behalf. 

Defendant advised of charges and consequences of his/her plea and statutory sentencing. 

Defendant advised of privilege against self-incrimination. 

File Date: 11/1912015 

Department: 3T 

Defendant advised of right to counsel; cont. to consult counsel; assignment of counsel if unable to employ private counsel. 

Defendant advised of right to speedy trial; dismissal if no trial within 30145 days after arraignment; effect of consent to waive time. 

Defendant Waives Constitutional Rights. 

Defendant waives right to Trial by Jury. 

Defendant waives privilege against self incrimination. 

Defendant waives right to confront and cross examine witnesses. 

Defense counsel concurs in defendant's plea and/or admissions. 

Court finds based on inquiry and examination of deft, that deft has the ability to understand and does understand his/her constitutional 
rights. 

Court finds defis admission of guilt and/or admission of prior conviction(s) and/or probation violation(s) if any, is the result and product 
of 



Defendant Name: CHRISTOPHER ALLEN SCOTI 

Case Number: INM1508272 I File Date: 11/19/2015 
Action Date: 7/31/2017 Action Time: 1 O :30 AM Deoartment: 3T 
Action Description: Pre-Trial HearinQ 

the result of defendant expressly, knowingly, understandingly, and intelligently waives his/her constitutional rights including, but not 
limited 

to: right to counsel, privilege against self-incrimination, to trial by jury, and to confront accusers, and voluntarily made with an 

understanding of the nature and consequences thereof. Defendant's waiver of constitutional rights taken orally and/or in writing. 

Court finds plea is free and voluntary. Court finds deft. knows and understands constitutional rights, nature of charges and 
consequences of plea. 

CourtAccepts Plea. 

Defendant waives arraignment for pronouncement of judgment. 

Defendant requests immediate sentence. 

No legal cause why sentence should not now be pronounced. 

For The Charge(s) 1. 

Probation is denied and sentence is imposed as follows:(SENT) 

No lime No Fine as to Count(s) 1. 

Oral motion by the People Re dismiss remaining counts is called for hearing 

Motion/Petition granted. 

Count(s) 2 3 dismissed in the interest of justice. (1385 PC) 

- - Custody Status/Information - -

Defendant released. 

Close Case. 

Save Minute Order to case. 

-----



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

BEFORE THE 
BOARD OF VOCATIONAL NURSING AND PSYCHIATRIC TECHNICIANS 
. DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS 

STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

· 11 In the Matter of the Accusation Against: Case No. VN264!19 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

CllRISTOPHER ALLEN SCOTT 
1800 Smoketree Lane, Apt 52 
Palm S11rings, CA 92264 
Vocational Nurse License No. VN 264119 

Respondent. 

DEFAULT DECISION AND ORDER 

[Gov. Code, §11520] 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

1. On or about August 29, 2016, Complaiuant Karneka Brown, PhD, MBA, NP, in her 

21 official capacity as the Executive Officer of the Bmu·d of Vocational Nursing and Psychiatric 

22 Technicians, Department of Consumer Affairs, filed Accusation No. VN 264119 against 

23 Christopher Allen Scott (Respondent) before the Board of Vocational Nursing and Psychiatric 

24 Technicians. (Accusation attached as Exhibit A.) 

25 2. On or about January 26, 2012, the Board of Vocational Nursing and Psychiatric 

26 Technicians issued Vocational Nurse License Number VN 264119 to Christopher Allen Scott 

27 Q{cspondent). The Vocational Nurse License expired on July 31, 2015, and has not been 

28 renewed. 

I 
(CHRISTOPHER ALLEN SCOTT) DEFAULT DECISION & ORDER Case No. VN 264119 



1 3. On or about September 6, 2016, Respondent was served by Certified and First Class 

2 Mail copies of the Accusation No. VN 264119, Statement to Respondent, Notice of Defense, 

3 Request for Discovery, and Discovery Statutes (Government Code sections 11507.5, 11507.6, 

4 and 11507. 7) at Respondent's address of record which, pursuant to Business and Professions 

5 Code section 136, is required to be reported and maintained with the Board. Respondent's 

6 address of record was and is 1800 Smoketree Lane, Apt. 52, Pahn Springs, CA 92264. 

7 4. Service of the Accusation was effective as a matter of law unde1· the provisions of 

8 Government Code section 11505, subdivision (c) and/o.r Business & Professions Code section 

9 124. 

10 5. On or about September 14, 2016, the aforementioned documents were returned by the 

11 U.S. Postal Service marked."Unable to Forward." 

12 6. Government Code section 11506( c) states, in pertinent part: 

13 ( c) The respondent shall be entitled to a hearing on the merits if the respondent 
files a notice of defense . . . and the notice shall be deemed a specific denial of all 

14 parts of the accusation ... not expressly admitted. Failure to file a notice of defense 
. . . shall constitute a waiver of respondent's right to a hearing, but the agency in its 

15 discretion may nevertheless grant a hearing. 

16 7. Respondent failed to file a Notice of Defense within 15 days after service upon him 

17 of the Accusation, and therefore waived his right to a hearing on the merits of Accusation No. VN 

18 264119. 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

8. California Govemment Code section l 1520(a) states, in pertinent part: 

(a) If the respondent either fails to file a notice of defense ... or to appear at· 
the hearing, the agency may take action based upon the respondent's express 
admissions or upon other evidence and affidavits may be used as evidence without 

. any notice to respondent .... 

9. Pursuant to its authority under Government Code section 11520, the Board finds· 

24 Respondent is in default. The Board will take action without further hearing and, based on the 

25 · relevant evidence contained in the Default Decision Evidence Packet in this matter, as well as 

26 taking official notice of all the investigatory reports, exhibits and statements contained therein on 

27 file at the Board's offices regarding the allegations contained in Accusation No. VN 264119, finds 

28 /// 

2 
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1 that the charges and allegations in Accusation No. VN 264119, are separately m1d severally, 

2 found to be true ITTld correct by clear and convincing evidence, 

3 10. Taking official notice of its own intemal records, pursuant to Business and 

4 Professions Code section 125.3, it is hereby determined that the reasonable costs for Investigation 

5. and Enforcement is $1,085.00 as ofNovember 1, 2016. 

6 DETERMINATION OF ISSUES 

7 I. Based on the foregoing findings of fact, Respondent Christopher Allen Scott has 

8 subjected his Vocational NW'se License No. VN 264119 to discipline. 

9 2. . The agency has jW'isdi.ction to adjudicate this case by default. 

10 3; The Board of Vocational Nursing and Psychiatric TechniciITTls is authorized to revoke 

11 Respondent's Vocational Nurse License based upon the following violations alleged in the 

12 Accusation which are supported by the evidence contained in the Default Decision Evidence 

13 Packet in tlils case.: 

14 a. . Dangerous Use of a Controlled Substance: Business and Professions Code section 

J 5 2878, subdivision (a), in conjunction with 2878.5, subdivision (b); 

b. Unlawful Possession/ Administration of a Controlled Substance: Business ITTld 16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

Pmfessions Code section 2878, subdivision (a), in c01ljunction with 2878.5, subdivision (a); 

c. Failure to Provide Requested Documents to Board: 2878, subdivision (a), in 

conjunction wilh California Code of Regulations, title 16, section 2518.8, subdivision (b); 

cl. Failure to Cooperate with Board Investigation: 2878, subdivision (a), in c011junction 

21 with California Code of Regulations, title 16, section 2518.8, subdivision ( c ); and 

e. FailW'e to Report Arrests to Board: 2878, subdivision (a), in conjunction with 22 

23 

24 

25 

California Code of Regulations, title 16, section 2518.8, subdivision (d)(2). 

Ill 

Ill 

26 Ill 

27 Ill 

28 Ill 
3 
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1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

IO 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

ORDER 

IT IS SO ORDERED that Vocational Nurse License No. VN 264119, heretofore issued to 

Respondent Christopher Allen Scott, is revoked. 

Pursuant to Government Code section 11520, subdivision ( c ), Respondent may serve a 

written motion requesting that the Decision be vacated and stating the grotU1ds relied on within 

seven (7) clays after service of the Decision on Respondent. The agency in its discretion may 

vacate the Decision and grant a hearing on a showing of good cause, as defmecl in the statute. 

This Decision shall become effective on JAN 2 2 2017 
It is so ORDERED __ O_E_C_1_3_2_0_16 __ _ 

52281515 .DOC 
DOJ Matter ID:LA2016601330 

Attachment: 
Exhibit A: Accusation 

OF VOCATIONAL 
NURSING AND PSY . IATRIC TECHNICIANS 
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS 

4 
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Exhibit A 
Accusation 

(CHRISTOPHER ALLEN SCOTT) 



KAMALA D, HARRIS 
Attorney Goneral ofCalifomia 
ARMANDO ZAMBRANO 
Supervising Deputy AUol'!ley Geneml 
WILLIAM D, GARDNER 
D~puty Attomey General 
State Bar No. 244817 

300 So. Sprh1g Stl'eet, Suite 1702 
Los Angeles, CA 90013 
1'<)leJ?hone: (213) 897-2114 
Facsnn!Ie: (213) 897-2804 

A 1torney11 for CQ1nplatnanl · 

BEFORE THE 
·DO ARD OF VOCATIONAL NURSING AND PSYCHIATRIC TECHNICIANS 

DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS . 
. STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

Case No. VN 264119 

ACCUSA.TION 

17 Complainant alleges: 

18 PARTIES 

19 1. Kameka Bl'Own, .PhD, MBA, NP (Complainant) brings tltls Accusation solely iti her 

20 official capacity as the Executive Office1· of the Boat•c! ofVocational Niu·shlg und Psychiatric 

21 Tecill1icians, Department ofCcmsumer Affairs, 
. . 

22 2. Oil or about January 26, 2012, the Board of Vocational Nursh1g and Psychiatric 

23 Technicians issued Vocational Nurse License Nutnber VN 264119 to Christophor Allen Scott 

24 (Respondent). The Vocatfonal Nurse .Lloom10 expired on July 31, 2015, and has not been 

25 renewed. 

26 Ill 

27 Ill 

28 Ill 

1 
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JURISDICTION 

2 3. This Accusation is brought beibre the Board of Vocational NU!'siug and Psychiatric 

3 Technicians (Board), Depar!me11t of Consumer Affidrs, under the auUi<)rity of the following 111ws. 

4 All section references l;ll'e to the Business. and Professions Cocle unless otherwise .indicated, 

5 4. Section l 18(b) of the Code provides, in pertinent part, that tho expiration of a license· · 

6 shall not deprive the Bureau jurisdiction to proceed with a disciplinary t1ction during the pe1'1od 

7 within which.the license may be renewed, restornd, r~~ssued or reinstated. Under section 2892. I 

8 of the Code, the Bureau may reuew an expired license at any time within four yelU's after the 

9 expiration. 

lO 5. Se0tion 2875 of the Business aud Professions Code (Code) p1·ovides, in pertinent part, 

11 that the Board may discipline the holder of a vocational nurse license for any reason provided ln 

12 Article 3 (commencing with section 2875) of the Vocational Nursing Practice Act, 

13 PERTINEN,T STATUTES AND REGULATIO!':ia 

14 6, · Sectio112878, subdivillion (a), of the Code states, h1 pertinent part~ 1hat the Brnml may 

15 suspend or 1·evolrn a vocational nur1<i11g license for unprofessional conduct by U1e licensee. 

16 7, Section 2878.5 of the Code states: 

17 In addition to other act.q constitutiiig unprofoosional conduct within the moaning of this 

18 chapter [the Vocational Ntu·sing Practice Act] It is unprnfessional conduct for a person licensed 

I 9 u11der this chapter to do any of the followh1g: 

20 "(a) Obt~in 01· possess in violation oflu.w, or prescribe, or except as directed by a licoosed 

21 physlchm a11d surgeon, dentist or podiatrist admh1istcr to himself or herself or !1.Jrnish or administer 

22 to anothet', any c1mb:olled snh5tance as doflned in Division .JO of the Health and Safety Code, or 

23 any dangerous drug as defiiied hi Section 4022. 

24 "(b) Use .any controlled subst~nce as ddined in Division 10 of the Health and Safety Code, 

25 or any dangernus drug as defined in Section 4022, or alcoholic bevo1·agcs, to an extent or iu 11 

26 IDllUllCl' dl\llgerous or injurious to .hiniselfor herself, any other person, oi· the public, 01· to tho 

27 extent that !he use impairs bis or her abjlity to conduct With safely to the public the practice 

28 authorized by bis or her license ..... 

2. 
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1 8, California Code of Regulations, title J 6, sectlon 2504. l, j)rovides: 

2 . "If the board or its deslgneo asks a licensee to provide cr!n1illal histol'y information, a 

3 licensee shnll rn8pond to that request within 30 days. The licensee shall make available all 

4 documents a11d other records requested mid shall respond with accurate information." 

5 9. California Code of Regulations, title 16, section 2518.8, provides in pe1tinent prut: . 

6 · "In addition to the conduct described in Section 2878(a) of the Cpcle, 'unprofessional 

7 conduct' also includes, but is not limited to, the following: . 

8 

9 "(b) Failure to provide to the board, as dil'ected, lawfully requested copies of documents 

Jo within l.5 dayS ofl'ece!pt of tho request_ or withill the tilno specified Jn the request, whioheve1· is 

11 later, unless the licensee ill unable to p!'ovid~ the documents within this time period for good cause, 

12 includillg hut uot lhnited to, physical inability to accll!ls the records ill the time allowed due to 

13 illness or travel. This subsection shall not apply lo a 1ice11see who does not have access to, and 

. 14 control over, medical 1·ocords. 

15 "(-0) Failure to co11peratc m1d participate in any board investigation, .This subsection shall not 

16 ' be constn1ed to deprive .a licensee of any pl'ivilegc girnruriteed by the Fifth Amendment to the 

17 · Constitution ofthe United States, or any other constitutional or statutory privileges. Thia 

18 subsection shall not be co11st1"Ued to require n lic1>nsee to cooperate with a rnquest that would 

19 requite the licensee to waive any constitutional cir statuto1·y privilege or to comply with t\ request 

20 for infol'mation or other matters within an unrcaso1111ble period of time in light of the time 

21 constraints of the licoosee's practice. Any exercise by a licensee of any constit11tional or statutory 

22 priviiege shall not be used against the licensee in 11 regnlato1y or disciplinary proceeding against the 

23 licensee, 

24 "( d) Failure to report to the board within 30 duys any of the followillg: 

25 

26 

27 

28 /// 

"(2) The arrest of the licensee, 
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1 COST RECOVERY 

2 . 10. Section 125.3 9fthe Code provkles, in pertinent part, that the Board llJl\Y request the 

3 admi:nistmtive law judge to direct 11 lice1\tlat.e ibund to have cmmmtted a violation or violations of 

4 · thi:i licenalug act to pay a sum not to exceed the reasonable costs of the investigation and 

S enforcement of: the case, 

6 li'ACTUAL ALLEGATIONS 

1 11. On or 11bont January 28, 2015, at approximately 2:45 am, officers from the Palm · 

8 Springs Poliee Department were called to investigate 11 S\lspicious parson hanging armmd a 

9 Methodist chll!'ch. Upon thefr arrival at.the church, the officers found Respondent and began 

10 questio11i11g him. During the officers' interview with R~,spondent, Respondent exhibited signs of 

11· beh1g under the influence of a central nervous system (CNS) sthnulant, and upon further 

12 questioning, Respondent admitted to one of the officern tfoit he bad been using methamphetatnlne. 

13 As a result of Respondent's admission and the officer's physical evaluation of Respondent, 

14 Respondent was arrested fur violation of Health aucl Safety Code section 11550(a) [under the 

15 influence of a conb·olled substance] and transported to the Bmmiug city jail where he was booked. 

16 12. On or about October 2, 2015, deputies from the Riverside County Sheriff's 

J 7 Department were called to a residential property in La Quinta, Califmnfa, to ·investigate a 

18 s\lspicious iJereon who was p1·owling fo the backyard of the subject property. When the officers· 

l 9 al'rlved at the location, they found Respondent sitting in a vehicle in front of the subject property. 

20 Respondent was Jrlentifiod as the individuaJ who lrnd been prowling .in the backylll'd of the subject 

21 property. The resident and owner ofth\l subject property each signed Private Person's Arrest 

22 Forms, and Respondent was phiced umler arrest for violation of Penal Code section 647(b) 

23 [pmwling]. AJter bis arrest, the officers searched Respondent's backpack and discovered n bag 

24 . containing ctystal mcthamphetamine, a vial containing llq1iid melhamplietamine and several used 

25 and imused syringes; Respondent was then arrested and later booked on the additional charges of 

26 violating Health and Safety oodc section 11377(a) [unlawful poss~ssion ofoontrolled subst&nce] 

27 and Health and Safety Codo sectlon 11364(\1) [unlawflil possession of chug paraphernalia]. ·On or 

28 about November 19, 2015, in I.he odminal matter entitled. The People oflhe Stale ofCai/fomia v. 
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J Christopher Allen Scott {Stipe!'. Ct. Riverside County, 2015, No. INM1508272) Respondent 

2 sustnined a three-count indictment for: (1) violation of Penal Code section 647(h) [prowling]; (2) 

3 Health and Safuty code section l 1377(a) [uulawful possession of controlled substance]; and (3) 

4 Health and Safety Code section 11364(a) [u11lawfl1l possession of drug paraphe:malla]. 

5 · Respondent has foifod to appeai• for his ai·raignment in that criminal proceedillg on several 

6 occasions, and a bench wm-rant has been issued for his nrrest. 

7 13, . Respondent fulled to notify the Board ofhts al'l'est on January 28, 2015, or his .ai·1·est 

8 on October 2, 2015, within thirty (30). days of the incidents or at any time thereafter. In addition, 

9 Respondent failed to provide documents and information requested by the Board ooMerniug those 

10 al'l'ests or to otherwise ooopernte with the Board's investigation into the incidents despite receiving 

11 written requests from the Board for such documents and information 011 multiple occasions. 

12 FIRST CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 

l3 (Dangerous Use of n Controlled Substance) 

14 14. Respondent is subject to disciplinary action under sootion 2878, ~'Ubdlvlsion (a), in 

15 co4junction with 2878.5, subdivision (b), in that Respondent used a coutt·olled substance to an 

J 6 ext~nt and/or in a manuor dangerous or il\imiolJS to himself or othel'S, and/or to the extent. thnt the 

17 use impairs his or her abilily to conduct with safuty to the publio the practice ofvooatlolial nlll'sing. 

] 8 Complainllllt refers to, and by this reforence incorporates, the allegations sot forth above in 

J 9 paragraphs 1.1 and 12, inclusive, as though set forth fully. 

20 SECOND (,:AUS:E FOR DISCil'LINE 

21 · (Unlawfill l'ossession/Arhninlstratlon of a Coutrolleci Substance) 

22 15. · Respondent is subject to disciplinary action under section 2878, subdivision (a), in 

23 conjunction with 2878.5, subdivision (a), in that Responqent tllllawfully possessed and/or 

24 administered to himself a controllod substance. Complainant refers to, and by this reference 

2,5 inco1'poratcs, tho alfogittions set forth above in pa1·agraphs 11 and 12, ID.elusive, ns though set forth 

26 fully. 

27. Ill 

28 IJilRD CAQSE FOR DISCIPLINE 
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l (l?ailure to Provide Board with Requested Doc\llne11ts) 

2 16. Respondent is s11bject to dlsciplin!U'Y action llUder seclfon 2878, subdivision (a), in 

3 conjunction with California Code ofRegulations, title 16, sectlo.n 2518.8, subdivision (b), in that 

4 Respondent failed to provide to the Board .with lawfully reqncsted copies of certain dOC\JUlents 

5 within t)le thne period specified ln tbe Board's reques\. Complahrnnt refers to, and hy this 

6 reference hworporates, the allegations set forth.above in paragraph 13, inclusive, as though set 

7 fo11h folly. 

8 FOURTH GAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE · 

9 · (Fftilure to Couperntl) wlth Board lllvestlgntlon) 

1 o 17, Respondent is subject to disciplinary action nuder section 2878, subdivision (a), in 

11 oonjunctlou with Califomla Code of Regulations, title 16, section 2518.8, subdivision (c); in that 

12 Respondent foiled to cooperate or participate in a Boal'd lllvestigation. Complainant refers to, and 

. 13 . by this rnfe1·enoe incorporates, the allegations set forth above iii paragraph 13, inclusive, as though 

14 set fortl1 fully. · 

15 

16 

FIFTH GAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 

(Failure to Report Arrests to Board) 

17 18. Respondent is subject to disciplinary action under section 2878, subdivision (a), in 

18 conjunction with California Code ofRegulations, title 16, section 2518.8, subdivision (d)(2), in 

19 that Respondent failed to notify the Board of his m·rest on January 28, 2015, 01· his arrest on 

20 October 2, 2015, within tbitty (30) days of the incidents. 

21 Ill 

22 Ill 

23 /// 

24 /// 

25 Ill 

26 Ill . 

27 . Ill 
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1 · WHEREFORE, Complainant requests that a hearing be lield on the matters herein alleged, 

2 and that following the hoarlng, the Board of Vocational Nursh1g anti Psychiatric Techn!cialls issue 

3 a decisiciii: 

4 1. Revoking or suspending Vocational N11me Liceose Number VN 264119, issued to 

5 Christopher Allen Scott; 

6 2. Ordering Christopher Allen Scott to pay the Board of Vocational Nurs~1g and 

7. . Psychiatric Technicians the reasonable costs of the investigation and e11force111ent of this case, 

8 pm·sunnt to Business and Professions Code seciion 125,3; 

9 3. Taldng such other and further action as deemed necessmy and proper. 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

1lf 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25. 

26 

27 

28 

DATED; 

LA2016601330 
12393226.doc 

(~-m~~.,,,...~·-~:> 
KAMEKABROWN, 
Bxoontive Officet• 
Board of Vocational Nursing and Psychiatric Tr,chnioians 
DQPflf~nent of Consumer Al'l'nirs 
Slate ofCalifurnia 
Complainant 
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